	N00189-15-R-0003 - Vendor Q&A 1.0

	Solicitation No.
	N00189-15-R-0003

	Solicitation Name:
	Hull Mechanical and Electrical (HM&E) Engineering Support Services

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	8 of 86 and 77 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	B-4 and L.III.4

	SECTION NAME
	B-4 Historical Level of Effort (Fixed Price) and L.III Cost/Price Proposal

	SECTION TEXT
	B-4: For information purposes only, the anticipated level of effort for Fixed Price contract performance is provided below

L.III.4: The fixed price portion of the proposal shall be a complete and detailed breakdown to support the fixed price portion of the level of effort required in Section B of the RFP.

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that Offerors are required to propose the FFP hours shown in Section B-4 and in Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet.

	ANSWER
	Yes - Offerors are required to propose the FFP hours shown in Section B-4 and in Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet.

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF does not provide a template for how labor rates should be proposed.  Please clarify if it is the Government’s intention that LOE should be allocated to each subcontractor, and pricing provided as such, so that there could be multiple CPFF labor rates per labor category.

	ANSWER
	Please see Instructions to Offerors, III – Cost Proposal Section 5a for Cost Proposal Instructions.  The prime contractor must propose one labor rate per labor category.  The LOE may be allocated to various subcontractor so there may be instances where subcontractors propose different labor rates for a labor category however the Prime must submit a single labor rate.

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	If each subcontractor is to have LOE allocated to them to price under Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF, is it a requirement that the subcontractor have a DCAA/DCMA approved accounting system?  

	ANSWER
	Refer to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b)

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	If each subcontractor is to have LOE allocated to them to price under Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF, will subcontractors be allowed to perform under a T&M or FFP subcontract under the CPFF CLIN, if the subcontractor does not have an approved accounting system?

	ANSWER
	Refer to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b)

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	79 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	L.IV

	SECTION NAME
	Small Business Subcontracting Plan

	SECTION TEXT
	The Small Business Subcontracting Plan shall provide targets, expressed as percentages of total level of effort and dollars.

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that the 28% minimum goal applies to dollars.

	ANSWER
	The 28% minimum goal applies to dollars.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	35 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	F

	SECTION NAME
	Deliveries or Performance

	SECTION TEXT
	The anticipated period of performance of the resultant contract(s) will be one (1) year from the contract start date, plus one (1) additional one-year option period.

	QUESTION
	For pricing purposes and to determine which indirect rate periods to apply, please provide an expected IDIQ contract start date. 

	ANSWER
	Anticipate NLT April 2015

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	31 of 86 and 40 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	C.12 and G

	SECTION NAME
	C.12 Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wages and Fringe Benefits

G Contract Administration Data - Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wage and Fringe Benefits

	SECTION TEXT
	C.12- The U. S. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 94-2543, Rev. Compliance with this determination is mandatory.

G- The following U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determinations are hereby incorporated in this solicitation and the resultant contract. Compliance is mandatory.

	QUESTION
	For purposes of pricing labor rates at the IDIQ level, please confirm which of the listed wage determinations in Section G should be used. If multiple should be priced, please specify the hours to apply to each wage determination.

	ANSWER
	Please see section C.4 of the PWS.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	40 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	G

	SECTION NAME
	Contract Administration Data - Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wage and Fringe Benefits

	SECTION TEXT
	The SCA Directory of Occupations Labor Category of Driver should be used for the RFP Labor Category Driver.

	QUESTION
	Please clarify which SCA category of Driver should be used.

	ANSWER:
	Updated to Driver II.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation, Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet, and Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	23 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	C.10

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications

	SECTION TEXT
	Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet and Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF provide hours for 25 unique labor categories, while Section C.10 Personnel Qualifications only provides descriptions for 14 unique labor categories.  

	QUESTION
	Please provide the missing labor category qualifications under Section C.10 for the following categories: Driver, Logistics Specialist, Laborer General Maintenance, Machinist Maintenance, Painter Maintenance, Pipefitter Maintenance, Rigger, Sheet Metal Worker, Supply Technician, Warehouse Specialist, and Welder Combination Maintenance.

	ANSWER
	Updated.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	R-0001 : pg. 23

	SECTION NO.
	C.10

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications (b),

	SECTION TEXT
	(b)
The contractor shall submit resumes for those individuals (identifying the labor category) proposed for the PWS with their cost proposal unless the individual has already been approved for that particular labor category. In those instances, the contractor will list the individual's name and labor category proposed in the cost proposal. The Government will review the resume of contractor personnel proposed to be assigned to any PWS prior to the PWS’s commencement date. If personnel are not currently in the employ of the Contractor, a written agreement from the potential employee to work will be part of the technical proposal, as well as the individuals resume.

	QUESTION
	Please clarify that C.10 (b) only applies to Task Order RFQs. 

	ANSWER
	This statement only applies to the Task Order RFQ’s.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	27

	SECTION NO.
	C.10.8

	SECTION NAME
	GENERAL ENGINEER

	SECTION TEXT
	 (a)
EDUCATION: Bachelor’s Degree in Engineering, or Physics from an accredited four (4) year college or university.

(b)
GENERAL EXPERIENCE: A minimum of five (5) years experience within the last 10 years as an Engineer.

(c)
SPECIALIZED EXPERIENCE: A minimum of two (2) years experience within the last 5 years in engineering or design projects related to ship's systems. Desired is Knowledge of policies, procedures and organizations as related to the Navy's engineering, logistic and maintenance commands (NAVSEA, NSWC, MARMC, TYCOMS, etc), or a minimum of two (2) years experience in the development of installation drawings and work package development related to machinery alterations, ship alteration upgrades and modification of ship systems and equipment.

(d)
EQUIVALENCY: No equivalencies of education to experience or vice versa.

	QUESTION
	The General Engineer labor category identified on page 27 is not included in the hour’s matrix.  Please confirm that the General Engineer labor category applies to the Engineer hours provided. 

	ANSWER
	Updated Section B1/B4 labor category Engineer to General Engineer to reflect Section C.10.8

	DOCUMENT
	RFP

	PAGE
	7, 29, 30

	SECTION NO.
	Section B-1, C.10.14, C.11.(a) 

	SECTION NAME
	Level of Effort  (CPFF), Personnel Qualifications

	SECTION TEXT
	B-1 Technical Project Manager _
897_897_1794, 

C.10.14
Technical Project Manager (Key Category):, 

C.11.(a) … The categories listed below are those defined as "Key Personnel": Technical Program Manager

	QUESTION
	C.10.20 and C11 list Technical Program Manager as a Key Labor Category. Sections B-1 and B-4 do not have hours for this category but do provide hours for a Technical Project Manager. Will the Government clarify the correct labor category title as either Technical Program Manager or Technical Project Manager? NAVSUP FLC, In Section B1/B4 Technical Project Manager should be changed to Technical Program Manager to reflect Section C.10.20, all of the hours apply.  

	ANSWER
	Updated Section B1/B4 labor category Technical Project Manager to Technical Program Manager to reflect Section C.10.20

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	83

	SECTION NO.
	Section L.B

	SECTION NAME
	B. Proposal Format

	SECTION TEXT
	…The page limits specified by the solicitation are inclusive of tables, diagrams, matrices, title pages, page separators, etc.  

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that acronym lists and table of contents are also included in the page count along with title pages, page separators, and matrices, etc. as listed in Section B.

	ANSWER
	Confirmed.


1. Are resume pages included in Staffing Plan page count? 
Answer:  Please see updated Section L. Instructions to Offerors.

2. What is the format and/or page limit that should be followed for key personnel resumes? Answer:  The page limit for resumes is two (2) pages maximum and there is not a format for resumes.
3. Can the offeror provide key resumes that are applicable for FFP and CPFF requirements? 
Answer:  Key resumes will apply to both the FFP and CPFF requirements. 
4.Are 11x17 inch pages allowed in proposal, and if yes, how are they calculated in page count?  Answer:  Only 11 X 8 inch pages will be acceptable. 
5.Since the government is allowing movement between the labor categories on the FFP portion during contract execution, if the labor mix performed is different than the labor mix proposed based on task order requirements, will the government issue modifications to revise the applicable CLIN amount to accommodate the different labor mix? NAVSUP FLC this is your question. 
6. In Section C.3.4.(a)(1), please confirm that this work is restricted to submarines? NAVSUP Answer:  “IN section C.3.4.(a) (1) Changed the word “Submarine” to “US Naval Ships”
7. In Section C.3.6.(3), it states that OEM support in the last sentence “may use purchase orders to secure personnel.” Are purchase orders restricted to OEMs only? No.
Please confirm requirement C.4.(b)(1) facility requirements - storage of secret material and documents 
Answer:  Classified material shall be stored at the Contractor's facility.  The facility will have at least 4000 square feet of space certified in accordance with DOD5220.22/M (NISPOM) for storage of up to and including CONFIDENTIAL equipment/material.  The facility will have at least 100 square feet of space, certified in accordance with DOD5220.22/M (NISPOM) for storage of material up to and including SECRET.  These items will typically be, but not limited to documentation/drawings.

8. Please confirm the Labor Categories C.10.2 and C.10.3 are duplicates. 
Answer:  Yes, Section C.10.3 is a duplicate labor category to Section C.10.2. Deleted.
10. Please clarify applicability of the Note regarding work distribution stated in paragraph C.4.a “This does not constitute a guarantee by the Government that these personnel will be utilized by, or may be billed by the Government.” 
Answer: Corrected.
11. Please confirm that the IMI training Para C.3.8(c) for launchers/gun mounts is applicable for this RFP. 
Answer:  Deleted Section C.3.8.(c), not applicable to this RFP.
12.  What is the level of effort for the FP and CPFF for government site/off site hours in each labor category? 
Answer:  The work between FFP and CPFF for Government vs Contractor sites will vary and cannot be clearly defined.
13. In Section L.A.III.4, Cost/Price Proposal, Fixed Price Proposal, the Government requests that bidders provide a “complete and detailed breakdown to support the fixed price portion of the level of effort” which shall “at a minimum” include a “separate price breakdown for the performance period”.  Does the information provided in the referenced Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet satisfy this requirement? 
Answer:  Yes.
14. In Section C.4.(a) Locations,  provides the percentage for Norfolk,  CONUS and OCONUS but does not specify percentages of LOE for the specific WD rates listed in Section G DOL CLAUSE.  What is the level of effort for each location specified in the Section G DOL CLAUSE? 
Answer:  The work between the sites will vary and cannot be clearly defined.  
15. In Section L.B, Proposal Format, for Volume III Cost/Price Proposal, Attachment I is listed as the Cost Spreadsheet and Attachment II is the Pricing Spreadsheet.  In the documents provided with the solicitation, Attachment II is entitled “Level of Effort – CPFF” and Attachment I is entitled “Pricing Spreadsheet”.  Could the government please provide the Cost Spreadsheet referenced above and could the Government please clarify which Attachment number should the Pricing Spreadsheet be considered? 
Answer:  Attachments renamed to be consistent with Section L.
16. Would the Government please confirm that LOT I is the LOE for the Base Year and LOT II is the LOE for the Option Year?  
Answer:  Confirmed.
17. The Prime Bidder is required to submit an original hardcopy and 4 additional hard copies as well as a CD ROM for this solicitation.  Should the subcontractors supporting the Prime also submit an original and 4 hard copies of their sealed package as well as a CD ROM or will one hard copy along with a CD ROM suffice? 
Answer:  One copy will suffice.
18. What start date does the Government want bidders to use for pricing purposes?  
Answer:  Anticipate NLT April 2015.
19.  In regards to C.7: Reports, please provide an estimated number of user accounts required for the required internet/reporting site. 
Answer:  The intent is for the COR/ACOR to have access to cost incurred data to all task orders. The intent is for the supervisory/TPOC to just have access to the task order he/she are responsible for. The number of accounts cannot be identified at this time. 

20. In regards to C.7: Reports, what is the anticipated frequency of access to this site?  
Answer:  The intent of Section C.7 is that the COR/ACOR and Supervisory/TPOC have real time accounting information on active task orders. Access to site will be daily by all assigned task order manages/COR/ACOR. 

21. Please provide the requirements for the Logistics Specialist Labor Category. 
Answer:  Added.

22. The Submission date and time is stated as 2:00pm local time on the SF33, however on page 81 of 86 the time is stated as “no later than 4:00pm ET”. Please clarify. 
Answer:  The revised due date in no later than 4:00pm ET on 22 December 2014.
23. Clause 52.222-42 "STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 2014)" does not include the list of labor categories.  Request the government add the required information. 

Answer:  Updated.

24. Page 40/41 – Statement of Correlation – will the government please clarify the correlation for the labor categories of Driver and Technical Writer – there are several levels for each of these categories.

Answer: Updated.

25. Page 77 – III.4 – Fixed Price Proposals – the government states “the fixed price portion shall be a complete and detailed breakdown to support the fixed price portion of the level of effort” – does the government require a breakdown that shows the build up (labor, indirect rates, profit, etc) of the fixed price rate or should Attachment 1 just show the fixed price labor rate?

Answer:  Attachment I.

26. Page 30 – C.11.b – Key Personnel – This subparagraph appears to relate to task order proposals submitted after contract award.  Would the government clarify its intent for the cost proposal?  This section states “the Contractor agrees that key personnel designated in the contract proposal will be available or contract performance…..”.   For the cost proposal, does the government require that the offeror price the actual rate and resume of any key personnel it proposes?  

Answer:  Yes.
27. On page 29 of the RFP in section C.10.14, the requirements for the key category Technical Project Manager are described.  Item (a) in this section specifies that a “Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited four (4) year college or university” is required.  In the current contract for this work, no such degree requirement is invoked for this key labor category.  Would the Government be willing to remove the degree requirement for the Technical Project Manager, or provide a requirement for an equivalency in terms of years of experience?

Answer:  Deleted the Degree requirement.
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